5.2.1.4 Edition 05.09
Technical Information · GB
Automatic laboratory safety system
consisting of
laboratory safety valve VCL and
laboratory control unit LCU
Fully automatic testing of the downstream installation to check  •

Selection6
Selection table Laboratory safety valve VCL6.1
1 15 20 25 V 01 W Z* Order example
VCL         VCL 125V01W
if “none”, this specifi cation is omitted
 = standard,  = available
Type code Laboratory safety valve VCL6.1.1
Selection table Laboratory control unit LCU6.2
100 E A U I D GB W R M* Z* Order example
LCU            LCU 100ADW
if “none”, this specifi cation is omitted
 = standard,  = available
Type code Laboratory control unit LCU6.2.1
Code Description
LCU Laboratory control unit
100 Series
E
A
U
I
Plastic housing for installation
Plastic housing for surface-mounting
Plastic housing for concealed installation
Non-enclosed
D
GB
Menu language German
Menu language English
W
R
Mains voltage 230 V AC
Main voltage 115 V AC
M* External electrical connections
Z* Special version
Code Description
VCL Laboratory safety valve
1 Size 1
15
20
25
DN 15
DN 20
DN 25
V Rp thread with coupling
01 Max. inlet pressure pe max. 100 mbar
W Mains voltage 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Z* Special version
VCL, LCU · Edition 05.09
22
Project planning information7
DVGW Code of Practice G 6217.1
The DVGW Code of Practice G 621 describes the safety re-
quirements for teaching rooms and laboratories with safety
connection fittings for gas pursuant to DIN 3383, Part 4, and
with laboratory fittings pursuant to DIN 12918, Part 2.
DVGW Code of Practice G 6347.2
The DVGW Code of Practice G 634 describes safety equipment
for commercial kitchens.
Installation7.3
Installation position7.3.1
Laboratory safety valve VCL: black solenoid actuator in the
vertical position or tilted up to the horizontal, not upside down.
Laboratory control unit LCU: any. The housing must not be in
contact with masonry. Minimum clearance 20 mm.
Filter7.3.2
To keep the laboratory safety system free of dirt, we recommend
that a filter be installed upstream of the system. A soiled labo-
ratory safety system may cause incorrect measurements.
EMERGENCY STOP button NTA7.3.3
If EMERGENCY STOP buttons are installed, we recommend that
the gas and power are shut down in the entire room in the
event of activation (Accident Prevention Regulation GUV-R 120
para. 3.6.1, edition 10/1993 – previously GUV 16.17).
Commissioning7.4
The system volume is limited to maximum 60 litres (=̂   105 m
pipeline of a nominal diameter DN 25).
The minimum system volume downstream of the VCL is
0.2 litres (=̂   0.4 m pipeline of a nominal diameter DN 25).
System volume VP is calculated from the valve volume VV,
added to the volume of the pipe VR for each additional metre